

SECTION IVB

Listed on.29.1.2015

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS.
18359-69/2009, 33010/2009, 14714/2010, 31343/2011,
14486/2013 AND 25428-25430/2009

(SLP(C) No. 24530 of 2009 DISMISSED vide Hon'ble Court's
order dated 01.04.2010)

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 7-9 IN SLP (C) No.
18359-69/2009

(Application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased
respondent and condonation of delay in filing
substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 10 IN SLP (C) No.
18359-69/2009

(Application for deletion of the name of the performa
respondent No. 4)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 IN SLP (C) No.
33010/2009

(Application for recalling Court's Order dated
30.11.2009)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-13 IN SLP (C) No.
14714/2010

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 14-15 IN SLP (C) No.
14714/2010

(Application for substitution of Lrs. of deceased
respondent and condonation of delay in filing
substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-13 IN SLP (C) Nos.
25428-25430/2009

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 14-16 IN SLP (C) Nos.
25428-25430/2009

(Application for substitution of LRs. of deceased
petitioner Nos. 1, 5 & 16 in RFA No. 2279 of 2000)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 17-79 IN SLP (C) Nos.
25428-25430/2009

(Application for condonation of delay in filing
substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 25-27 & 28-30 IN SLP (C)
Nos. 25428-25430/2009

(Application for condonation of delay in filing & re-filing the SLPs)

Bhagat Ram & Etc. Etc. Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Anr. Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

Latest service position of each matters is as under :-

SLP (C) NOS. 18359-69/2009

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 24.7.2009, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ Permission to file SLP granted.
Delay condoned. Issue notice.
Tag with C.A. No. 51 of 2005.”

Accordingly show cause notice to both the common respondents in both the matters was issued on 5.1.2010. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of common both respondents. Counter Affidavit is included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 33010/2009

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.11.2009, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ Delay condoned.
Special Leave Petition is dismissed.”

It is submitted that SLP was dismissed vide Court's Order dated 30.11.2009 and counsel for the petitioner had filed an application for recalling the Order dated 30.11.2009 which has been registered as IA No. 8 and the same was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29.3.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order :-

“ Tag I.A. No. 8 alongwith SLP (C) Nos.
18359-69/2009.”

SLP (C) No. 14710/2010

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7.5.2010, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ Issue notice on IAs 1 to 15,
IA for condonation of delay and on SLP.
Tag with Civil Appeal Nos.98-112 of 2005.”

Accordingly show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 5.1.2010. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance and Counter Affidavit on behalf of both the respondents and Counter Affidavit is included in the paper books.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 31303/2011

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.11.2011, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ Issue notice.
Tag with Civil Appeal No. 51 of 2005.”

Accordingly show cause notice to both the respondents was issued on 5.1.2012. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama & Memo of Appearance on behalf of both the respondents but no Counter Affidavit is filed on their behalf so far.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 14486/2013

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.4.2013, when the court was pleased to pass the following order:-

“ Issue notice.
Tag with Civil Appeal Nos. 98-112 of 2005.”

It is submitted that there are two respondents. Accordingly notice was issued to both the respondents on 16.5.2013. Respondent No. 1 has not entered appearance though served with notice. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received back from

Respondent no. 2 so far.

Service of show cause notice is incomplete on respondent No. 2.

SLP (C) NOS. 25428-25430/2009

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.09.2009 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

"Learned counsel for the petitioners states that in so far as the third SLP(No.13906/2009) the High Court judgment referring to the date of acquisition as 30.1.1989 is incorrect and the said case also relates to the same acquisition as the first two cases that is under notification dated 16.12.1988. In view of the said submission:

Issue notice on I.A. Nos.1 to 19, on the application for condonation of delay and on SLPs.

Tag with C.A.No.51/2005."

Accordingly, show cause notice by registered A.D. post was issued on 07.05.2010. Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate has filed vakalatnama and memo of appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of both Respondents. Copies of the same have been included in the SLP paper books.

It is submitted that SLP(C) No. 25430 of 2009 @ RFA No. 369 of 2001 has been dismissed in terms of Hon'ble Court's order dated 01.04.2010.

It is further submitted that pursuant to Hon'ble Court's order dated 30.09.2009, the instant SLPs has been tagged with C.A. No. 51 of 2005.

It is further submitted that the matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 11.04.2011 when the following order was passed :-

"Learned counsel for the petitioner is present. From the perusal of the Office report what comes to the fore is that Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 have already filed the Counter Affidavit.

Since the matter is a complete one, therefore appropriate steps for listing the same before the Hon'ble Court on its own

turn shall be taken by the Registry."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 5thday of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip/yks